SEP 2 4 2009

VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY %ﬂg FLK

 LLERK,

IN THE MATTER OF Case: VSB No. CL08-7118
CURTIS TYRONE BROWN
ORDER OF SUSPENSION

THIS CAUSE came to be heard on the 26th day of May, 2009, by a Three-Judge
Court impaneled by the Supreme Court of Virginia on May 18, 2009, by designation of
the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Virginia, pursuant to Section 54,1.3935 of the
Code of Virginia (1950) as Amended, consisting of the Honorable James E, Kulp, Retired
Judge of the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit, the Honorable Ann Hunter Simpson, Retired
Judge of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, and the Honorable Richard D, Taylor, Jr., Judge of :
the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, designated Chief Judge.

The Virginia State Bar appeared through its Bar Counsel, Edward L. Davis. The
Respondent atlorney, Curtis Tyrone Brown, was duly noticed and appeared in person and
by his attorneys, Henry L. Marsh, 11, Esquire and Frederick H. Marsh, Esquire,

The Chief Judge polled the members of the Court as 10 whether any knew of any
personal or financial interest or bias that would prectude the member from fairly hearing
the matter, to which inguiry each member of the panel responded in the negative.

WHEREUPON, a hearing was conducted upon the Rule to Show Cause issued
against the Respondent, Curtis Tyrone Brown, which Rule directed him to appear and to
show cause why his license to practice law in the Commonwealth of Virginia should not
be suspended, revoked, or otherwise sanctipned by reason of allegations of ethical

misconduct get forth in the Certification issued by a subcommittee of the Second District




Commitice of the Virginia State Bar, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit A.

The Complainant and the Respondent presented evidence in open court. At the
close of the bar’s evidence, the Respondent made a motion to strike, and the matter was
argued by counsel. Upon deliberation, the Court granted the motion to strike as to Rule
3.1 of the Rules of Professional Conduct (Meritorious Claims and Contentions) including
the allegations of disrespect to the trial judge as set forth in paragraphs 26 and 27 of the
subcommitiee certification. The Court overruled the remainder of the motion to strike.
Thereafter the Respondent presented his evidence, and rested, after which the
Complainant presented the testimony of one witness in rebuttal. Counsel then argued the
matter.

Following closing arguments, the Three-Judge Cowrt retired to deliberate, and
thereafter returned and announced its findings.

UPON CONSIDERATION WHEREOF with regard to sl of the evidence
presented, the exhibits that were introduced into evidence, the testimony of the witnesses,
including the Respondent, Mr. Brown, and the arguments of counsel, the Three-Judge
Count found that the Virginia State Bar had, by clear and convincing evidence,
established the following:

That Mr. Curtis Brown did, in fact, order a transcript, and that his responses with
regard to whether ke, in fact, ordered a transcript, were not truthful;

That he never requested a continuance of the deposition, his denial to the contrary

notwithstanding;

That his statements regarding representations to the jury about what he did or did




not have, specifically, what was not sent 1@ hirmn, and the statements made to the jury with
regard to the circumstances, were dishonest, that they were a misrepresentation, and that
they were deceitful.

Because of this the Court found, by clear and convincing evidence, that the
Respondent committed misconduct in violation of Rule 3.3 {a) (1) (Candor toward the
Tribunal), Rule 3.5 () (Jmpartiality and Decorum of the Tribunal), Rule 8.4 (¢)
(Misconduct), but only as to those three areas: dishonesty, misrepresentation and
deceitfulness, and that this extends to the statements made to the jury as well as to the
trial judge.

The Court also found by clear and convincing evidence that the Respondent,
Curtis Tyrone Brown, did not obey the final court order with regard 1o the judgment, and
(hat this was a violation of Rule 3.4 (d) of the Rules of Professional Conduct (Fairness to
opposing Party and Counsel).

The Court did not find a violation of Rule 3.4 () by clear and convincing
evidence, and dismissed that and all other charges made by the bar for which the Court
granted the Respondent’s motion to strike,

THEREAFTER, the Complainant presented the Respondent’s prior disciplinary
record consisting of a Dismissal, De Minimus Steps Taken; a Private Reprimand with
Terms; a Dismissal with Terms; and a Public Reprimand with Terms. The Respondent
objected to the Court receiving the Private Reprimand with Terms and the Public
Reprimand with Terms. The Court overruled the Respendent’s objections and received
the Respondent’s prior disciplinary record in its entirety. The Complainant and the

Respondent then presented argument regarding the sanction to be imposed upon the



Respondent for the misconduct, and the Three-Judge Court recessed to deliberate.

AFTER DUE CONSIDERATION of the evidence as to mitigation and
aggravation and other arguments of counsel, and having found that there was dishonesty,
misrepresentation, and deceit specifically referring to representations made before a jury,
representations made before a
judge, as well as representations made before this panel today, the Court reconvened to
announce its sanction. The Court made two groupings based upon the evidence of
violations, the second one being the disregard of a court order in violation of Rule 3.4 (¢).

Havi;ug considered all of the same, the Court’s sanction for the violation of those
Rules as to those two areas is as follows:

As to (a) the violation regarding the dishonesty, misrepresentation, and deceit, the
Three-Judge Court determined the appropriate sanction to be a suspension of the
Respondent’s license to practice law for a period of twelve (12) months; and

With respect to (b) the disregard of the court order, the Three-ludge Court
determined the appropriate sanction also to be a suspension of the Respondent’s license
to practice law for a period of twelve (12) months, to be concurrent, not consecutive, but
rwelve months with regard to each of these groupings, effective as of the date of this

hearing before the Three-Judge Court.

It is further ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of Part Six, Section IV,
Paragraph 13-29 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, that the Respondent shall
forthwith give notice, by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the suspension of his
license to practice law in the Commonwealth of Virginia to all clients for whom he is

currently handling matiers and to all opposing attorneys and presiding judges in pending




litigation. The Respondent shall also make appropriate arrangements for the disposition:
of matters then in his care, in conformity with the wishes of his clients. The Respondent
shall give such notice within 14 days of the effective date of the order, and make such
amrangements as are required herein within 45 days of the effective date of this order.
The Respondent shall furnish proof to the Bar within 60 days of the effective date of the
order that such notices have been timely given and such arrangements for the disposition
of matters
made. Issues concerning the adequacy of the notice and the arrangement required herein
shall be determined by the Virginia State Bar Disciplinary Board, which may impose a
sanction of revocation or suspension for failure to comply with these requirements.

Pursuant to Part Six, Section 1V, Paragraph 13-9.E of the Rule of the Supreme
Court of Virginia, the Clerk of the Disciplinary System of the Virginia State Bar shall
assess costs.

1t is further ORDERED that a copy teste of this order shall be served by the Clerk
of this Court upon the Respondent, Curtis Tyrone Brown, by certified mail, return receipt
requested, at the JANAF Office Building, Suite 210, 3500 East Virpinia Beach
Boulevard, Norfolk, Virginia 23502, his address of record with the Virginia State Bar,
and by regular mail to bis counsel, Henry L. Marsh, ill, at Hill, Tucker & Marsh,
P.L.L.C., 422 East Franklin Street, Quite 301, Richmond, Virginia 23219, and to Edward
L. Davis, Bar Counsel, at the Virginia State Bar, Eighth and Main Building, Suite 1500,
7077 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219.

The court reporter who transcribed these proceedings is Ronetta Worrell of

Ronald Graham & Associates, Inc., 5344 Hickory Ridge, Virginia Beach, Virginia



23455-6680, tclephone number 737458
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MES E. KULP -

Retired Judge, Three-Judge Court

I ASK FOR THIS:
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Edward 1. Davis

Bar Counsel

Virginia State Bar

Eight and Main Building

707 East Main Street, Suite 1500
Richmond, Virginia 23219-2800
(804) 775-0566

SEEN (AND OBJECTED TO):

AL of Wasih =

Henry L. Marsh, 111, Esquire
Counsel for the Respondent

Hill, Tucker & Marsh, P.L.L.C.
422 East Franklin Street, Suite 301
Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 648-9073

RICHARD D, TAYLOK, JR.
Chief Judge, Threb#idge Court

Ry

ANN HUNTER SIMPSON
Retired Judge, Three-Judge Court

COPYIESTE

GRORGEA. 8CT FARFFR CLERK 4
THORE CUTTOOURT

T4  Ld

Coritng Provictin, Leputy Clork

L)

Autorizckty sign o behaif
of Geo, S e‘f% ? )
m o - 2 . + " "‘“w%—"&&i




nmmrﬂmmnmmmmm
OF THE VIEGINIA STATE BAR

IN THE MATTER OF
CURTIS TYRONE BROWKR

VSB Docket No. 08-021-071424

SUBCOMMITYIEE DETERMINATION
(CERTIFICATION)

On July 31, 2008, :mueﬁnghﬂﬁsmnﬁuwashcldbafowadﬂymmud Second
District Suhoommitiee consisting of&nmelwﬂlimnmdnnh(hﬂﬂmbu). Michells Jame
mmmmmumm@ﬁrmﬁdﬁz—

" ursust to Pat 6, Section IV, Paragraph 13.G:1.c. of the Rurlea of the Virginia Suprezos
mmmsmwmmmofmvmmmmmmm
Responilent e following Cexfification: '

1. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. mmmwmmwmmmmmm
licmwdmpmcﬁcakwinthucasmmwwlthofv‘mgm&’ :

2. mmax.zmm&mmmmmofmmmmmm
_ E.Clm:t,x.cﬁmdludmfumdﬂmtﬁwkmpmdwt, '

...bwwingfymadeﬁzkextatmhtotke@wt. in the presence of the fury, in
support of his oral motion to extlude certain testimony at trial. The Court further
mmw.maﬁmmuwmmwmmmdﬁrm
improper emdmmukedinmmmsmydzlayinﬁemchxfonof
this case and the needless increase in the cost of litigation to the defendant.

3. The Order, entered September IB.ZW,dcﬁvdﬁmamﬁmmrmmﬁm filed by
uppoaingmselThmnSC.DawmIr., :ne Mr. Brown’s conduct doving a jury trial
held on Jupe 21, 2007 in the matter of Pamela Martin v. Christopher Duncon, a personal injury
cascinwhichm.muwnmpmmmPhinﬁﬁl

4.  TheCourtordered Mr. Brown to pay Mr. Dawson a total of $5,025.74 in senctions,

representing $2,739 in attorney’s fees and $2,286.74 in costs, and enfered judgment in thet
amonnt against Mr. Brown in favor of the defendant, Christopher Duncan, Mr. Dawson’s client.

EXHIBIT A



5. mmmwmwmm@stmmwma
dnpoiiﬁmhsldonlunclﬁ.m. '

6. Byaymufwm&mmmﬁnedmm&tﬁmdqmdﬁmmmpm
atm.mm’mﬁoeonkmﬁ,mallﬁﬂm The potice indicated that it was for the
deposition of *Daniel Thibodean, P.A.," (physician’s asxigtant).

7. 'Ten minmtes before the drposition was gcheduled to begin, Mr, Brown telephoned Mr.
Dawson to say that he was Wmmmmmmm&:ﬁwﬂ.mm
cover the deposition for him.

g M. Dawson replisd that he wonld wait for Mr. Hockaday, who arrived st sbout 11:50
am., and the deposition

o, Neither Mr. Brown nar Ms. Hockaday objecied to the dsposition of Mr. Thibodcan,
which lasted about 30 minmizs. Lﬁ.l)awmorduudﬂmaﬁginalt:mscxibtﬁmnthe court
reporter, &nd Mr. Hocknday crdered a copy.

10. Asthcpnﬁnipm!smmdtolmva.m.Bmwnmivedutm.Dmun‘s office, where
Mr.Dawmxnggnsmdthathninﬁmnﬂ)cwmtmporwtwhﬁhﬁhnwmbdawpyoﬁhc
deposition since Mir. Hockaday had ordered one. Arcordingly, Mr. Brown told the conrt reporter
ﬁmthnwuuldlikﬂawpyofﬁwtzmmipt,and nguhnrlﬁsbusinnssmd.

11. Whenthe i tmrmdyﬁrddivuy,mcwmmleﬂa&lephmemgcfm
m.waninﬁmninghimofﬂsismdaskingﬁmpaymmlofSBBmmdvehiscopy.

12, mm@mmmmmmm Mr. Brown did oot tender $88 as
. muw%andmewmmﬁdmtdnﬁvulﬁmawwﬁt&d@osiﬁmmmt
accordingly.

13. Themmningoftﬁalnnlmcm,zow,Mr.Bmwnmer.Dawsmmctwrcvicwthc
deposition transcript and agreed upon some odits to the objections.

14. W.anmmamdm.mwsonﬁxhisoﬁginﬂwpyuf&nummiptmmathemum
askacomtclcrktomakeacupyforhhn.

15. M. Dawson declined to do m,infonninng.Bmwnthatthe court reporter was present
with the cupythatm.wanhadordcmd.

16.  Mr. Brown then spoketo the court reporter, who asked for $88. Mr. Brown refosed to
pay the $88, and did not receive his copy.

7. M. Brown retumed to the counse] table, took Mr. Dawson’s original transcript, and
asked the clerk to make a copy. Mg, Dawson said that it would be inappropriate to have the cleck
copy the originzl when Mr. Brown was required to pay the court reporier for his copy.

18.  Trial commmenced and after the plaintiff rested, Mr. Dawson asked the court reporter to
read the Thibodean deposition to the jury. Before she finished reading it, Mr. Brown objected on



he ground’s tht » Physiciax’s Assistant (Mr. Thibodeat) was oot qualified to render the
testimony offered.

19.

Mr. Dawson responded thet the proper tims to object would have been st the deposition,

pot at trisl.

20.

nwasntﬁ:atﬁmcﬂmMr.BzuwnmndcmmIMEnMOEmsjmyﬁ:attha

court later found to be false, specifically:

»

21.

mmmmmwmmwamwﬁﬁmmmmm
mmmmmmmwm (Tr., p- 122, 1L 3-6)

’IhatMr.Dawmdidnnthuveﬂmnmntesymmdtﬁm a copy of ths deposition. (Tr., p.
121, 1L 8-10).

'Ihadhuhadnwamawpyofﬂmdcpodﬁm (Tr., p- 121, L. 8).

That he didmtknnwwhatquwﬁmwmaxbdofnmﬁdmibodmatﬂwdqmsiﬁm
“Yeah, hut [Thad no ides that was in there, Your Honor.” (Tr., p- 120, 1L 17-18).

The court aliowed the court reporter to finish reading the deposition, and noted that if

there had been an objection, it ghould have been made st the time of the deposition, wnless there
was a stipolation. Mr.Bmwnanknuwladgedthatﬂlmmnosﬁpu]nﬁm.

22.

23.

At that time Mr. Brown moved for a nonsuit that was granted.

M.Bmmmmofmcmeofﬁmjmndc@itﬂﬁsmﬁommﬂafuracapyaf

the tramscnipt, arguedtuthscomtﬁmhnncvcwxdmcdawpyofmcdnposiﬁon,saying:

...] can’t order nothing from the court reporier. They will always call me
mmrdshewillmffwuﬁghmaewshedou‘rmmordaxﬁomme. She - I'was
— I have io give them their money. My reputation is, I have to give them their
money, and then they'll send it to me. They don't send me nothing. I don’t order
nothing.

And listen, if I told her anyiking, I said, call me, and tell me what the cost
is. She called me— and I gof down here, she called me and told me that it was
£33, I'talked to my client, and she not paying no $88 for nothing to help them. I
don't order nothing. (Tr., Jume 21,2007, p. 151, 1. 12-25;p. 152, L. 1).

94.  The court asscssed Mr. Brown the costs of the jury.
25.  On July 19, 2007, Mr. Dawson filed a motion for sanctions that the court heard on August
31, 2007.

26.

On August 31, 2007, the court overuled several objections by Mr. Browan of questions

asked by Mr. Dawson of the court reporter. When the court finally sustained one of his



objecﬁms,Mr.Bmwnmthothcmmt,"fhntmpﬁmm" (Tx., Angast 31, 2007, p.
68, 1. 20-22). mm:@mﬁdwﬁhadmmﬁnubjwﬁmwwﬁchm.ﬂm
replied, “And I gaid P'm surprised that you did; bot, okay, I taks it.” (Tr, p. 69,11 1-3).

21. Pxeﬁmdy,dnﬁngﬂzlmll,mmm.mmmgawdinmw
omﬂudbyanﬁngﬂnjndgommlﬁmmlfunﬂa grounds that the judge had asked Mr.
Dawson io file a compluint with the Virginia State Bar. The judges, however, had simply stated
mnmmwmm.nmmwammwmwmmmmm
the Bar Association. (Ir., Jone21, 2007, p. 156,11 5-14).

78,  Mr. Dawson did complain to the Virginia State Bax on July 19, 2007.

30, ing to Mr. Dawson, M. Brown had prevailed in only two personzl injury cases
defended by Mr. Dawson, while Mr. Dawson prevailed in two othezs. Three other ceses between
the two attomeys settled. Thete were twelve other cases between the two attormeys that were
cither dismissed or from which Mr. Brown withdrew. When asked sbout this discrepancy, Mr.
Bmwnuxplaimdtbathcwnﬁﬁacdsetﬂunmﬂx grmtm-ﬂxanSIS,DOOtommﬂmt!ﬁxcﬁmt
prevailed. )

31. Mr.Bdemcmc'ommmdmjmngtmummmmcSwe

ComtofV‘ng&ﬁawhich,mApﬁw,ZOﬁB,mﬁmedmhmannppwl of the sanctions order, and

denied Mr. Brown's request for a rehearing on June 13, 2008. Despite his failure to prevail on

appeal, Mr. Brown has not paid the sanctions order, prompting Mr, Dawzon to pursuc collection
I' .

1L NATURE O¥ MISCONDUCT

Such congurt by Curtis Tyrone Brown constitnies misconduct in viclation of the
following provisions of the Rules of Professional Conduct:

RULE3.]  Meritorious Claims And Contentions

Alawycrshallnotbrﬁngordcfendapmcwding, or assert or controvert an issue therein,
mless there is a basis for doing so that is not fiivolous, which inchides a good faith
axgtmmtﬁ)tmcxtmﬁon,modiﬁcaﬁoncrmasalofcxisﬁnglaw. A lawyex for the
defendant in a criminal proceeding, or the respondent in a proceeding that could result in
incarceration, may nevertheless so defend the proceeding as to require that every element
of the case be cstablished. :

RULE33  Candor Toward The Tribunal

(@  Alawyer shall not knowingly:



(1)  make s false statement of fact or law to a tribunal;
RULE34  Fairness To Opposiog Party And Connsel

Al:uwyu'ﬁmﬁnnt:

@ Knowingly disobey or advise a client to disregard a standing ruls or & raling of 2
‘tribunal made in the couse of a proceeding, but the lawyer may teke steps, in
gnodfai!h.tomﬁmvaﬁdﬂyofsnuhmlwrmling.

RULE 34  Fsirness Yo Opposing Party And Connsel

A lawyer shall not:

G)  Filoasuit, initiate criminal charges, 2ssext a position, conduct a defense, delay a
tria), or teks ofher petion on behalf of the client when the lawyer knows or when it
is obvious that such action wonld serve merely to harass or malicionaly injure
mnother. '

RULE35 Impartiality And Decorum Of The Tribunal

3] A lawyer shall not engage in condoct intended to dizropt a tribunal
RULE 84  Miscondnct |

1t is professional misconduct for a lawyes to:
(©)  engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation which reflects
adversely on the lswyers fitness to practice law;

1. CERTIFICATION
Accondingly, it is the decision of the subcommittee to certify the above matters to the
Virginia State Bar Disciplinary Board.

SECOND DISTRICT SUBCOMMITTEE
OF THE VIRGINIA STATE BAR

A P

M. Kellam, Esquire
Sakdpmmittes Chair




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Loetify hatonthe BN deyof_ O Aobea , 2008, Imailod by Certified Mal,
Rmkwdptkmmﬂ,ammmwpyuf&am@hgswmmmmm
(Cartification) to Curtis Tyrone Brown, Bsquire, Respondent, pro se, at Suite 210, 5900 East
Virginia Beach Boulevard, Norfolk, VA 23502, the Respondent's last address of record with tho

= el

Edward L. Davis, Bar Counsel




